
The approval of the following Contracts, Change Orders, and Amendments was delegated by the Board to District staff by Board Policy 
and must be ratified pursuant to Public Contract Code §20111 and Education Code §17604 and §17605. 

Page 1 of 1

Date Vendor Location
 Funding 
Source  Scope or Services Description

9/4/17 Salas O'Brien Gunderson High  $       20,170.00 
 Routine 

Maintenance 
Design for  swimming pool 
scoreboard installation.

Date Vendor Location

Change or 
Amendment 

Number

Previous 
Contract 
Amount

 Revised 
Contract 
Amount 

Funding 
Source Scope or Services Description

8/31/18 HMC Group Willow Glen High 2  $     456,925.00  $    478,085.00 Measure H

The Amendment includes an 
extension of the Construction 
Administration phase by eight 
weeks 

9/14/18
California Commercial 
Pools

Leland & Gunderson 
High Schools 2  $   2,026,905.63  $  2,162,017.13 

Routine 
Maintenance Pool Renovation work at two sites.

      

 

 

 

80035- WGHS Theater 
Improvements
Z00491/3046C- 2018 
Pool Modernization

 Contracts  

Change Orders or Amendments to Existing Contracts

Project Number and 
Name 

Project Number and 
Name 

Amount 

Z0491- Gunderson 
Score Board


